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B. Summary of Requirements

Exhibit B - Summary of Requirements

end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line

Direct Positions FTE  Amount end of line
2014 Enacted 34,956 31,426 8,245,802 end of line

end of line
2015 Enacted 35,037 33,280 8,326,569 end of line

Base Adjustments end of line
Pay and Benefits 0 31 119,578
Domestic Rent and Facilities 0 0 -15,502 end of line
Other Adjustments 0 0 1,644 end of line
Foreign Expenses 0 0 12,686 end of line

Total Base Adjustments 0 31 118,406 end of line
2016 Current Services 35,037 33,311 8,444,975 end of line
Program Changes end of line

Increases: end of line
Next Generation Cyber 0 0 10,300 end of line
IT Infrastructure 0 0 9,700 end of line
Subtotal, Increases 0 0 20,000 end of line

Decreases: end of line
Directive from ODNI 0 0 -2,000 end of line
Program Non-Recur - TEDAC 0 0 -10,000 end of line
Program Non-Recur -  HDS 0 0 -3,000 end of line
Program and/or Administrative Savings 0 0 -35,350 end of line
Subtotal, Decreases 0 0 -50,350 end of line

Total Program Changes 0 0 -30,350 end of line
2016 Total Request 35,037 33,311 8,414,625 end of line

2016 Balance Rescission - CJIS Fees -120,000 end of line
2016 Total Request (with Rescission) 35,037 33,311 8,294,625 end of line
2015 - 2016 Total Change 0 31 88,056 end of line

end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line

end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line

Note: The FTE for FY 2015 and FY 2016 are estimated.

Summary of Requirements
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2016 Request



B. Summary of Requirements

Exhibit B - Summary of Requirements

Direct 
Pos.

Actual 
FTE

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Est. FTE Amount Direct 
Pos.

Est. FTE Amount Direct 
Pos.

Est. FTE Amount

Intelligence 7,160 6,452 1,647,492 7,174 6,800 1,654,977 5 5 32,873 7,179 6,805 1,687,850
Counterterrorism/Counterintelligence 13,074 11,724 3,332,896 13,091 12,382 3,354,555 (68) 13 56,589 13,023 12,395 3,411,144
Criminal Enterprises/Federal Crimes 12,631 11,460 2,758,551 12,681 12,115 2,848,602 60 10 27,085 12,741 12,125 2,875,687
Criminal Justice Services 2,091 1,790 506,863 2,091 1,983 468,435 3 3 1,859 2,094 1,986 470,294

Total Direct 34,956 31,426 8,245,802 35,037 33,280 8,326,569 0 31 118,406 35,037 33,311 8,444,975
Balance Cancellation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Direct with Cancellation 34,956 31,426 8,245,802 35,037 33,280 8,326,569 0 31 118,406 35,037 33,311 8,444,975

Reimbursable FTE 2,960 3,091 3,109
Total Direct and Reimb. FTE 34,386 36,371 31 36,420

Cancellation - CJIS Fees Balance 
Other FTE:

LEAP 0 0 0 0
Overtime 0 0 0 0

Grand Total, FTE 34,956 34,386 8,245,802 35,037 36,285 8,326,569 0 31 118,406 35,037 36,420 8,444,975

Direct 
Pos.

Est. FTE Amount Direct 
Pos.

Est. FTE Amount Direct 
Pos.

Est. FTE Amount

Intelligence 0 0 2,037 0 0 (11,439) 7,179 6,805 1,678,448
Counterterrorism/Counterintelligence 0 0 8,842 0 0 (19,616) 13,023 12,395 3,400,370
Criminal Enterprises/Federal Crimes 0 0 8,539 0 0 (16,313) 12,741 12,125 2,867,912
Criminal Justice Services 0 0 582 0 0 (2,982) 2,094 1,986 467,895

Total Direct 0 0 20,000 0 0 (50,350) 35,037 33,311 8,414,625
Balance Rescission 0 0 0
Total Direct without Rescission 0 (50,350) 35,037 33,311 8,414,625

Reimbursable FTE 0 0 3,109
Total Direct and Reimb. FTE 0 0 36,420

0
Cancellation - CJIS Fees Balance -120,000
Other FTE: 0

LEAP 0 0 0
Overtime 0 0 0

Grand Total, FTE 0 0 (50,350) 35,037 36,420 8,294,625

Summary of Requirements
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Program Activity
2014 Enacted 2015 Enacted 2016 Technical and Base Adjustments 2016 Current Services

Program Activity
2016 Increases 2016 Decreases 2016 Request



C. Program Changes by Decision Unit

Exhibit C - Program Changes by Decision Unit

Direct Pos. Agt. Req. FTE Amount Direct 
Pos. Agt. Req. 

FTE
Amount

Next Generation Cyber 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,253
IT Infrastructure 0 0 0 2,037 0 0 0 3,589

Total Program Increases 0 0 0 2,037 0 0 0 8,842

Direct Pos. Agt. Req. FTE Amount Direct 
Pos. Agt. Req. 

FTE
Amount Direct 

Pos. Agt. Req. 
FTE

Amount

Next Generation Cyber 0 0 0 5,047 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,300
IT Infrastructure 0 0 0 3,492 0 0 0 582 0 0 0 9,700

Total Program Increases 0 0 0 8,539 0 0 0 582 0 0 0 20,000

Direct Pos. Agt. Req. FTE Amount Direct 
Pos. Agt. Req. 

FTE
Amount

Directive From ODNI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,000
Program Non-recur - TEDAC 0 0 0 -3,613 0 0 0 -2,706
Program Non-recur - HDS 0 0 0 -402 0 0 0 -1,831
Program and/or Administrative 
Savings 0 0 0 -7,424 0 0 0 -13,079

Total Program Non-Recurs 0 0 0 -11,439 0 0 0 -19,616

Direct Pos. Agt. Req. FTE Amount Direct 
Pos. Agt. Req. 

FTE
Amount Direct 

Pos. Agt. Req. 
FTE

Amount

Directive From ODNI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,000
Program Non-recur - TEDAC 0 0 0 -2,879 0 0 0 -802 0 0 0 -10,000
Program Non-recur - HDS 0 0 0 -709 0 0 0 -58 0 0 0 -3,000
Program and/or Administrative 
Savings 0 0 0 -12,725 0 0 0 -2,122 0 0 0 -35,350

Total Program Non-Recurs 0 0 0 -16,313 0 0 0 -2,982 0 0 0 -50,350

Program Decreases
CEFC CJS Total Decreases

Program Increases
CEFC CJS Total Increases

Program Decreases
Intelligence CT/CI

Program Increases
Intelligence CT/CI

FY 2016 Program Changes by Decision Unit
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)



D. Resources by DOJ Strategic Goal and Strategic Objective

Exhibit D - Resources by DOJ Strategic Goal and Strategic Objective

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Goal 1 Prevent Terrorism and Promote the Nation's Security 
Consistent with the Rule of Law

1.1 Prevent, disrupt, and defeat terrorist operations before they occur 
by integrating intelligence and law enforcement efforts to achieve a 
coordinated response to terrorist threats.

10,967 2,917,956 11,600 2,868,562 11,615 2,886,588 0 3,589 0 -22,789 11,615 2,867,388

1.3 Investigate and prosecute espionage activity against the United 
States, strengthen partnerships with potential targets of 
intelligence intrusions, and proactively prevent insider threats. 5,371 1,505,502 5,680 1,450,636 5,687 1,452,110 0 1,843 0 -9,839 5,687 1,444,115

1.4 Combat cyber-based threats and attacks through the use of all 
available tools, strong public-private partnerships, and the 
investigation and prosecution of cyber threat actors. 1,543 369,134 1,633 318,551 1,636 320,864 10,300 0 1,636 331,164

Subtotal, Goal 1 17,881 4,792,592 18,913 4,637,749 18,938 4,659,562 0 15,732 0 -32,628 18,938 4,642,667
Goal 2 Prevent Crime, Protect the Rights of the American People, 

and enforce Federal Law
2.1 Combat the threat, incidence, and prevalence of violent crime by 

leveraging strategic partnerships to investigate, arrest, and 
prosecute violent offenders and illegal firearms traffickers. 5,099 991,217 5,367 1,170,122 5,401 1,154,899 0 1,164 0 -5,145 5,401 1,150,918

2.2 Prevent and intervene in crimes against vulnerable populations 
and uphold the rights of, and improve services to America’s crime 
victims. 

1,180 351,897 1,243 295,051 1,251 298,879 0 388 0 -1,561 1,251 297,706

2.3 Disrupt and dismantle major drug trafficking organizations to 
combat the threat, trafficking, and use of illegal drugs and the 
diversion of licit drugs.

12 0 12 2,617 13 2,159 0 0 0 0 13 2,159

2.4 Investigate and prosecute corruption, economic crimes, and 
transnational organized crime. 7,294 1,249,639 7,679 1,403,054 7,726 1,482,585 0 1,746 0 -7,075 7,726 1,477,257

2.5 Promote and protect American civil rights by preventing and 
prosecuting discriminatory practices. 513 136,315 540 129,713 543 133,538 0 194 0 -820 543 132,912

Subtotal, Goal 2 14,098 2,729,068 14,841 3,000,557 14,933 3,072,060 0 3,492 0 -14,600 14,933 3,060,952

Resources by Department of Justice Strategic Goal/Objective
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

2016 Total Request

Strategic Goal and Strategic Objective

2014 Enacted 2015 Enacted 2016 Current 
Services 2016 Increases 2016 Decreases



D. Resources by DOJ Strategic Goal and Strategic Objective

Exhibit D - Resources by DOJ Strategic Goal and Strategic Objective

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Resources by Department of Justice Strategic Goal/Objective
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

2016 Total Request

Strategic Goal and Strategic Objective

2014 Enacted 2015 Enacted 2016 Current 
Services 2016 Increases 2016 Decreases

Goal 3 Ensure and Support the Fair, Impartial, Efficient, and 
Transparent Administration of Justice at the Federal, State, 
Local, Tribal and International Levels.

3.1 Promote and strengthen relationships and strategies for the 
administration of justice with law enforcement agencies, 
organizations, prosecutors, and defenders, through innovative 
leadership and programs.

2,407 724,142 2,617 688,262 2,549 713,353 0 776 0 -3,122 2,549 711,006

Subtotal, Goal 3 2,407 724,142 2,617 688,262 2,549 713,353 0 776 0 -3,122 2,549 711,006
TOTAL 34,386 8,245,802 36,371 8,326,569 36,420 8,444,975 0 20,000 0 -50,350 36,420 8,414,625

Note: Excludes Balance Rescission and/or Supplemental Appropriations.



E. Justification for Technical and Base Adjustments

Exhibit E - Justification for Technical and Base Adjustments

Direct 
Pos.

Estimate 
FTE Amount

1 2016 Pay Raise:
                   

0 0 45,730
2

3

0 0 17,645
4

0 29,554
5

0 31 -443

2015 New 
Positions

Annualization Required for 
2016

Annual Salary Rate of 14 new Positions 1,099,826 1,407,064
Less Lapse (50%)

-549,913 -703,532
Net compensation 549,913 703,532
Associated Employee Benefits

214,632 234,857
Total Personnel Cost 764,545 938,389

     21.0 Travel
104,615 -38,885

     22.0 Transportation of Things 41,899 -34,457
     23.3 Communications/Utilities

18,504 14,792
     24.0 Printing/Reproduction 54,292 -49,074
     25.2 Other Services 948,883 -273,874
     25.3 Purchase of Goods and Services from Government Accounts 50,890
     25.4 Operations and Maintenance of Facilities 160,413 -152,292
     25.6 Medical Care
     26.0 Supplies and Materials 54,440 -13,250
     31.0 Equipment 1,060,409 -885,239

Total Non-Personnel Cost 2,443,455 -1,381,389
Total New Position Costs Subject to Annualization 3,208,000 -443,000

6 0 0 392
7 0 0 10,057
8  4,905

0 31 119,578

1 -10,657
2 287
3 -5,132

0 0 -15,502

1 0 0 1,644
0 0 1,644

1

2,292
2 9,562
3

832
0 0 12,686

0 31 118,406

This request provides for a proposed 1.3 percent pay raise to be effective in January of 2016.  The amount request $45,730,000 represents the pay 
amounts for 3/4 of the fiscal year plus appropriate benefits ($34,777,344 for pay and $10,952,656 for benefits.)

Justifications for Technical and Base Adjustments
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Pay and Benefits

Annualization of 2015 Pay Raise:
This pay annualization represents first quarter amounts (October through December) of the 2015 pay increase of 1.0 percent included in the 2015 
President's Budget.  The amount requested $11,738,000 represents the pay amounts for 1/4 of the fiscal year plus appropriate benefits ($8,280,032 for 
pay and $3,457,968 for benefits).

0 0 11,738

Employee Compensation Fund:
Health Insurance:

Annualization of New Positions Approved in 2015:
Personnel:
This provides for the annualization of 14 new positions pending in the 2015 President's Budget.  Annualization of new positions extends up to 2 years to 
provide entry level funding in the first year, with a 1 or 2-year progression to a journeyman level.  For 2016 increases, this request includes an increase of 
$938,389 for full-year personnel costs associated with these additional positions. 
Non-Personnel:
This request includes a decrease of $1,381,389 for one-time items associated with the new positions, for a net of decrease of $443,000.

Changes in Compensable Days:
The increase cost for one more compensable day in FY 2016 compared to FY 2015 is calculated by dividing the FY 2015 estimated personnel 
compensation $3,535,320,000 and applicable benefits $1,087,670,000 by 262 compensable days.

FERS Regular/Law Enforcement Retirement Contribution:
Effective October 1, 2015 (FY 2016), the new agency contribution rates of 13.7% (up from the current 13.2%, or an increase of 0.5%) and 30.1% for law 
enforcement personnel (up from the current 28.8%, or an increase of 1.3%).  The amount requested, $29,554,000 represents the funds needed to cover 
this increase.

Retirement:
Subtotal, Pay and Benefits

Domestic Rent and Facilities
General Services Administration (GSA) Rent:
Guard Services:
Moves (Lease Expirations):

Subtotal, Domestic Rent and Facilities
Other Adjustments

Foreign Affairs Counter-Threat (FACT) Training:                                                                                                                                                    The 
FACT Training costs are developed using the number of personnel requiring the training, multiplied by estimated training costs and travel costs.  This ATB 
may be adjusted once the State Department certify that existing training for DOJ personnel satisfies the FACT requirement.

Subtotal, Foreign Expenses
TOTAL DIRECT TECHNICAL and BASE ADJUSTMENTS

Legacy Radio O&M:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
Subtotal, Other Adjustments

Foreign Expenses
International Cooperative Administrative Support Services (ICASS):
The Department of State charges agencies for administrative support provided to staff based overseas.  Charges are determined by a cost distribution 
system.  The FY 2016 request of $2,292,000 is based on the projected FY 2015 bill for post invoices and other ICASS costs. [CRM, USMS, FBI, DEA, 
ATF, CIV only]
Overseas Capital Security Cost Sharing (CSCS):



F. Crosswalk of 2014 Availability

Exhibit F - Crosswalk of 2014 Availability

Carryover Recoveries/
Refunds

Direct 
Pos.

Estim. 
FTE

Amount Direct Pos. Estim. FTE Amount Amount Amount Direct Pos. Estim. FTE Amount

Intelligence 7,160 6,452 1,647,492 0 0 41,121 50,705 2,955 7,160 6,452 1,742,273
Counterterrorism/Counterintelligence 13,074 11,724 3,332,896 0 0 83,189 102,577 5,978 13,074 11,724 3,524,640
Criminal Enterprises/Federal Crimes 12,631 11,460 2,758,551 0 0 68,853 84,901 4,948 12,631 11,460 2,917,252
Criminal Justice Services 2,091 1,790 506,863 0 0 12,651 15,600 909 2,091 1,790 536,023

Total Direct 34,956 31,426 8,245,802 0 0 205,814 253,783 14,789 34,956 31,426 8,720,188
Balance Rescission 0 0
Total Direct with Rescission 8,245,802 205,814 253,783 14,789 34,956 8,720,188

Reimbursable FTE
Total Direct and Reimb. FTE

Other FTE:
LEAP
Overtime

Grand Total, FTE 0 0 0

Reprogramming/Transfers

Reprogrammings/Transfers:  The amount reflects the following:
a) $500K transferred to FBI's 15X0200 account from FBI's 15 13 0200 account for the 9/11 Comprehensive Review.
b) $297K transferred to FBI's 15 13/14 0200 account from Office of National Drug Control Policy for High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area. 
c) $24K transferred from FBI's 15 13/14 0200 account to Office of National Drug Control Policy for High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area. 
d) $2.159M transferred to FBI's 15 14/15 0200 account from Office of National Drug Control Policy for High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area. 
e) $202.882M transferred to FBI's 15X0200 account from FBI's 15 09 0200 ($45.882M), 15 10 0200($32.70M), 15 11 0200 ($57.035M) 
and 15 12 0200 ($67.264M) accounts to support of the on-going Department of Justice (DOJ) data center consolidation effort, 
priority national security and criminal investigative requirements, and critical life and safety infrastructure requirements. 
* Informational Purposes Only: Net zero effect transfer of $18.628 M between FBI's 15 14 0200 to FBI's 15X0200 account for the Law Enforcement Wireless Communication program.

Carryover:
Carryover:  The FBI Carried-Over: $247.406M in the 15 X 0200 account; and $6.377M in HIDTA & vehicle and aircraft proceeds in the 15 13/14 0200 account.

Recoveries/Refunds:

 a) The FBI realized recoveries of $7.000M15X0200 accounts.
 b) The FBI realized recycling proceeds of $246K 15X0200 accounts.
 c) The FBI realized refunds of $142K 15X0200 account..
 d)  The FBI realized  vehicle proceeds of $2K in 15 13/14 0200 account.
 e) The FBI realized vehicle proceeds of $6.090M in 15 14/15 0200 account.
 e) The FBI realized JPMorgan Chase Rebates of $1.309M in 15 14 0200 account.

Crosswalk of 2014 Availability
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Program Activity
FY 2014 Enacted Reprogramming/Transfers 2014 Availability



G. Crosswalk of 2015 Availability

Exhibit G - Crosswalk of 2015 Availability

Carryover Recoveries 
/Refunds

Direct 
Pos.

Estim. 
FTE

Amount Direct Pos. Estim. 
FTE

Amount Amount Amount Direct Pos. Estim. FTE Amount

Intelligence 7,174 6,800 1,654,977 0 0 7,282 78,367 4,445 7,174 6,800 1,745,071
Counterterrorism/Counterintelligence 13,091 12,382 3,354,555 0 0 14,760 158,845 9,011 13,091 12,382 3,537,171
Criminal Enterprises/Federal Crimes 12,681 12,115 2,848,602 0 0 12,534 134,887 7,652 12,681 12,115 3,003,675
Criminal Justice Services 2,091 1,983 468,435 0 0 2,061 22,181 1,258 2,091 1,983 493,936

Total Direct 35,037 33,280 8,326,569 0 0 36,636 394,281 22,366 35,037 33,280 8,779,852
Balance Cancellation 0 0
Total Direct with Cancellation 8,326,569 36,636 394,281 22,366 8,779,852

Reimbursable FTE
Total Direct and Reimb. FTE

Other FTE:
LEAP
Overtime

Grand Total, FTE 0 0 0

Reprogramming/Transfers
Reprogrammings/Transfers:  The amount reflects the following:

a) $1.808M transferred to FBI's 15X0200 account from 11 X 5512 account for Spectrum.
b) $34.894M transferred to FBI's 15X0200 account from FBI's 15 14 0200 account for program specific items.
c) $66K transferred from FBI's 15 14/15 0200 account to Office of National Drug Control Policy for High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area. 
* Informational Purposes Only: Net zero effect transfer of $26.487 M between FBI's 15 15 0200 to FBI's 15X0200 account and remaining anticipated transfer ofn $40.413 for the Law 
Enforcement Wireless Communication program.

Carryover:

Carryover:  The FBI Carried-Over: $388.792M in the 15 X 0200 account; and $5.489M in HIDTA & vehicle and aircraft proceeds in the 15 14/15 0200 account.

Recoveries/Refunds:

 a) The FBI realized recoveries of $324K 15X0200 accounts and has remaining anticipated recoveries of $19.726M.
 b) The FBI realized recycling proceeds of $95K 15X0200 account and has remaining anticipated collections of $405K.
 c) The FBI realized refunds of $1K 15X0200 account and has remaining anticipated authority of $1.299M.
 d) The FBI has remaining anticipated recoveries in the 15 14/15 0200 account of $500K.
 e) The FBI realized $2K vehicle proceeds and has remaining anticipated authority of $14K in 15 14/15 0200 account.

Crosswalk of 2015 Availability
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Program Activity
FY 2015 Enacted Reprogramming/Transfers 2015 Availability



H. Summary of Reimbursable Resources

Exhibit H - Summary of Reimbursable Resources

Reimb. 
Pos.

Reimb. 
FTE

Amount Reimb. 
Pos.

Reimb. 
FTE

Amount Reimb. 
Pos.

Reimb. 
FTE

Amount Reimb. 
Pos.

Reimb. 
FTE

Amount

Annual Account Resources
DEA - Use of FBI Academy 14 14 6,000 14 14 6,000 14 14 6,000 0 0 0
Department of State - International Law Enforcement Cooperation 0 0 15,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 0
Department of State - International Law Enforcement Cooperation (Category B) 0 0 10,000 0 0 9,500 0 0 9,500 0 0 0
Other Federal Agencies - Background Investigations 19 19 5,000 19 19 3,000 19 19 3,000 0 0 0
Other Federal Agencies - National Name Check Program 261 261 55,000 262 262 50,000 262 264 50,000 0 2 0
Department of Justice - OCDETF Allocation 779 779 127,000 779 779 145,000 779 784 145,000 0 5 0
Department of Justice - AFMS - Asset Forfeiture Fund Allocation 0 0 7,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Federal Agencies - Intelligence Community Operational Support 78 78 300,000 78 78 300,000 78 78 300,000 0 0 0
HHS - Health Care Fraud Enforcement 797 797 10,000 797 797 7,000 797 802 7,000 0 5 0
Other Federal Agencies - Miscellaneous Reimbursable Orders 104 84 92,000 85 85 40,000 85 85 40,000 0 0 0
Department of Justice - Miscellaneous Reimbursable Orders 0 0 30,000 35 35 10,000 35 35 10,000 0 0 0
Department of Justice - Wireless Management Program 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Department of Justice - Victim Witness Program 134 134 9,000 134 134 0 134 135 0 0 1 0
Other Federal Agencies - National Virtual Translation Center 0 0 16,000 0 0 8,000 0 0 8,000 0 0 0
Department of Justice - Working Capital Fund 0 0 30,000 0 0 10,000 0 0 10,000 0 0 0
Other Federal Agencies - Travel and Training 0 0 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 0
Other Federal/State & Local Agencies - CJIS Fingerprint Program 1,001 1,001 192,000 839 888 178,000 839 893 178,000 0 5 0
Department of Interior - Indian Country Program 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
JPMorgan Chase Rebate - Travel 0 0 600 0 0 500 0 0 500 0 0
JPMorgan Chase Rebate - Purchase Card 0 0 750 0 0 600 0 0 600 0 0
JPMorgan Chase Rebate - Fleet 0 0 250 0 0 400 0 0 400 0 0

No Year (NY) Account Resources 0 0 0
Department of State - International Law Enforcement Cooperation (NY) 0 0 14,000 0 0 14,000 0 0 14,000 0 0 0
Department of Justice - WMO  Wireless Management Program (NY) 0 0 10,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 0
Department of Justice - OCDETF Allocation (NY) 0 0 13,050 0 0 13,000 0 0 13,000 0 0 0
Department of Justice - Miscellaneous Reimbursable Orders (NY) 0 0 30,000 0 0 30,000 0 0 30,000 0 0 0
Department of Justice - AFMS - Asset Forfeiture Fund Allocation (NY) 0 0 95,000 0 0 95,000 0 0 95,000 0 0 0
Department of Justice - Victim Witness Program (NY) 0 0 25,000 0 0 20,000 0 0 20,000 0 0 0
HHS - Health Care Fraud Enforcement (NY) 0 0 140,000 0 0 140,000 0 0 140,000 0 0 0
Department of Justice - Working Capital Fund - UFMS (NY) 0 0 62,000 0 0 75,000 0 0 75,000 0 0 0
Other Federal Agencies - Miscellaneous Reimbursable Orders (NY) 0 0 40,000 0 0 35,000 0 0 35,000 0 0 0
Fingerprint User Fee Surcharge 0 0 200,000 0 0 80,500 0 0 80,500 0 0 0
Name Check Surcharge 0 0 95,000 0 0 95,000 0 0 95,000 0 0 0
Other - Recycling Proceeds 0 0 500 0 0 500 0 0 500 0 0 0

FY 2015/2016 Account Resources
Department of State - International Law Enforcement Cooperation (15/16) 0 0 18,000 0 0 20,000 0 0 20,000 0 0 0
Other Federal Agencies - Intelligence Community Operational Support (15/16) 0 0 30,000 0 0 30,000 0 0 30,000 0 0 0
Other Federal Agencies - Miscellaneous Reimbursable Orders (15/16)) 0 0 25,000 0 0 20,000 0 0 20,000 0 0 0
Department of Justice - Miscellaneous Reimbursable Orders (15/16) 0 0 20,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 0
Department of Justice - Victim Witness Program (15/16) 0 0 16,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Federal Agencies - National Virtual Translation Center (15/16) 0 0 8,000 0 0 8,000 0 0 8,000 0 0 0
Other Federal Agencies - Travel and Training (15/16) 0 0 5,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 0
Department of State - International Law Enforcement Cooperation (Category B) 0 0 0 0 0 9,500 0 0 9,500 0 0 0
Proceeds from Sale of Aircraft (15/16) 0 0 6,000 0 0 6,000 0 0 6,000 0 0 0
Proceeds from Sale of Automobiles (15/16) 0 0 12,000 0 0 8,000 0 0 8,000 0 0 0
Proceeds from Sale of Jewelry (15/16) 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 0
FTE under-utilization 0 -207 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Budgetary Resources 3,187 2,960 1,775,650 3,042 3,091 1,487,500 3,042 3,109 1,487,500 0 18 0

Summary of Reimbursable Resources
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Collections by Source
2014 Actual 2015 Planned 2016 Request Increase/Decrease



I. Detail of Permanent Positions by Category

Exhibit I - Detail of Permanent Positions by Category

Direct Pos. Reimb. Pos. Direct Pos. Reimb. Pos. ATBs Program 
Increases

Total Direct 
Pos.

Total Reimb. 
Pos.

Miscellaneous Operations (0001-0099) 336 1 327 2 0 0 327 2
Fingerprint Identification (0072) 16 187 28 168 0 0 28 168
Security Specialists (0080) 731 20 668 41 0 0 668 41
Social Sciences, Econ, & Psychology (0100-0199) 65 135 74 126 0 0 74 126
Intelligence Series (0132) 3,046 207 3,083 190 0 0 3,083 190
Personnel Management (0200-0299) 254 11 257 12 0 0 257 12
Clerical and Office Services (0300-0399) 8,371 926 8,573 855 0 0 8,573 855
Biological Sciences (0400-0499) 126 0 119 0 0 0 119 0
Accounting and Budget (0500-0599) 1,149 83 1,142 105 0 0 1,142 105
Medical (0600-0699) 75 1 72 3 0 0 72 3
Engineering/Architecture (0800-0899) 845 35 851 27 0 0 851 27
Paralegals / Other Law (0900-0999) 738 21 716 22 0 0 716 22
Attorneys (0905) 235 3 236 4 0 0 236 4
Information & Arts (1000-1099) 949 7 933 14 0 0 933 14
Business & Industry (1100-1199) 183 5 189 6 0 0 189 6
Forensic/Physical Sciences (1300-1399) 250 0 243 1 0 0 243 1
Library (1400-1499) 239 14 208 26 0 0 208 26
Mathematics/Computer Science (1500-1599) 251 0 251 0 0 0 251 0
Equipment/Facilities Services (1600-1699) 73 4 67 6 0 0 67 6
Education/Training (1700-1799) 74 4 76 4 0 0 76 4
General Investigative (1800-1899) 1,828 34 1,797 36 0 0 1,797 36
Miscellaneous Inspectors Series (1802) 148 264 186 192 0 0 186 192
Criminal Investigative Series (1811) 13,063 987 13,074 1,001 0 0 13,074 1,001
Quality Assurance (1900-1999) 18 3 18 3 0 0 18 3
Supply Services (2000-2099) 110 6 107 10 0 0 107 10
Transportation (2100-2199) 19 0 18 0 0 0 18 0
Information Technology Mgmt (2210) 1,468 200 1,439 151 0 0 1,439 151
Motor Vehicle Operations (5703) 24 1 25 2 0 0 25 2
Other Positions 272 28 260 35 0 0 260 35

Total 34,956 3,187 35,037 3,042 0 0 35,037 3,042
Headquarters (Washington, D.C.) 12,280 1,573 12,346 1,488 0 0 12,346 1,488
U.S. Field 22,389 1,614 22,396 1,554 0 0 22,396 1,554
Foreign Field 287 0 295 0 0 0 295 0

Total 34,956 3,187 35,037 3,042 0 0 35,037 3,042

2014 Enacted with 
Reprogramming 2015 Enacted

Category
2016 Request

Detail of Permanent Positions by Category
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)



J. Financial Analysis of Program Changes

Exhibit J - Financial Analysis of Program Changes

Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount

SES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Positions and Annual Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lapse (-) 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.1 Full Time Permanent 0 0 0 -1,682 -17 0
11.5 Other Personnel Compensation 0 0 0 -45 -1 0
Total FTEs and Personnel Compensation 0 0 0 -1,727 -18 0
12.0 Personnel Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.1 Civilian Personnel Benefits 0 0 0 -583 -6 0
21.0 Travel and Transportation of Persons 0 0 0 -59 -7 0
22.0 Transportation of Things 0 0 0 -26 -10 0
23.1 Rental Payments to GSA 0 0 0 0 0 0
23.3 Communications, Utilities, and Miscellaneous Charges 0 0 0 -19 -4 0
24.0 Printing and Reproduction 0 0 0 -14 -5 0
25.1 Advisory and Assistance Services 0 1,029 0 -2 -2 0
25.2 Other Services from Non-Federal Sources 0 0 0 -697 -120 -7,424
25.3 Other Goods and Services from Federal Sources 0 0 0 0 0 0
25.4 Operations and Maintenance of Facilities 0 0 0 -88 -31 0
25.5 Research and Development Contracts 0 0 0 0 0 0
25.7 Operation and Maintenance of Equipment 0 0 0 -1 0 0
26.0 Supplies and Materials 0 0 0 -17 -46 0
31.0 Equipment 0 1,008 0 -380 -156 0
32.0 Land and Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Program Change Requests 0 0 0 2,037 0 0 0 -3,613 0 -403 0 -7,424

Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount

SES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Positions and Annual Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lapse (-) 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.1 Full Time Permanent 0 0 0 -366 -326 0
11.5 Other Personnel Compensation 0 0 0 -13 -15 0
Total FTEs and Personnel Compensation 0 0 0 -379 -341 0
12.0 Personnel Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.1 Civilian Personnel Benefits 0 0 0 -124 -113 0
21.0 Travel and Transportation of Persons 0 0 0 -66 -37 0
22.0 Transportation of Things 0 0 0 -45 -17 0
23.1 Rental Payments to GSA 0 0 0 0 0 0
23.3 Communications, Utilities, and Miscellaneous Charges 0 0 0 -33 -6 0
24.0 Printing and Reproduction 0 0 0 -26 -8 0
25.1 Advisory and Assistance Services 0 1,813 0 -3 -12 0
25.2 Other Services from Non-Federal Sources 5,253 0 -2,000 -876 -152 -13,080
25.3 Other Goods and Services from Federal Sources 0 0 0 0 0 0
25.4 Operations and Maintenance of Facilities 0 0 0 -155 -55 0
25.5 Research and Development Contracts 0 0 0 0 0 0
25.7 Operation and Maintenance of Equipment 0 0 0 -1 0 0
26.0 Supplies and Materials 0 0 0 -24 -842 0
31.0 Equipment 0 1,776 0 -974 -248 0
32.0 Land and Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Program Change Requests 0 5,253 0 3,589 0 -2,000 0 -2,706 0 -1,831 0 -13,080

Next Generation 
Cyber IT Infrastructure Directive from ODNI TEDAC

Program and/or 
Administrative 

Savings

Hazardous Device 
School

Grades

Financial Analysis of Program Changes
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Intelligence

Next Generation 
Cyber IT Infrastructure Directive from ODNI TEDAC Hazardous Device 

School

Program and/or 
Administrative 

Savings

Grades

Counterterrorism/Counterintelligence



J. Financial Analysis of Program Changes

Exhibit J - Financial Analysis of Program Changes

Financial Analysis of Program Changes
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount

SES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Positions and Annual Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lapse (-) 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.1 Full Time Permanent 0 0 0 -624 -80 0
11.5 Other Personnel Compensation 0 0 0 -22 -4 0
Total FTEs and Personnel Compensation 0 0 0 -646 -84 0
12.0 Personnel Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.1 Civilian Personnel Benefits 0 0 0 -212 -28 0
21.0 Travel and Transportation of Persons 0 0 0 -93 -16 0
22.0 Transportation of Things 0 0 0 -44 -17 0
23.1 Rental Payments to GSA 0 0 0 0 0 0
23.3 Communications, Utilities, and Miscellaneous Charges 0 0 0 -33 -6 0
24.0 Printing and Reproduction 0 0 0 -25 -8 0
25.1 Advisory and Assistance Services 0 1,764 0 -3 -3 0
25.2 Other Services from Non-Federal Sources 5,047 0 0 -1,197 -146 -12,726
25.3 Other Goods and Services from Federal Sources 0 0 0 0 0 0
25.4 Operations and Maintenance of Facilities 0 0 0 -151 -53 0
25.5 Research and Development Contracts 0 0 0 0 0 0
25.7 Operation and Maintenance of Equipment 0 0 0 -1 0 0
26.0 Supplies and Materials 0 0 0 -32 -211 0
31.0 Equipment 0 1,728 0 -441 -137 0
32.0 Land and Structures 0 0 0 0

Total Program Change Requests 0 5,047 0 3,492 0 0 0 -2,878 0 -709 0 -12,726

Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct 
Pos.

Amount Direct Pos. Amount

SES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GS-5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Positions and Annual Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lapse (-) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.1 Full Time Permanent 0 0 0 -228 0 0 -3,323
11.5 Other Personnel Compensation 0 0 0 -8 0 0 -108
Total FTEs and Personnel Compensation 0 0 0 -236 0 0 -3,431
12.0 Personnel Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.1 Civilian Personnel Benefits 0 0 0 -78 0 0 -1,144
21.0 Travel and Transportation of Persons 0 0 0 -29 -1 0 -308
22.0 Transportation of Things 0 0 0 -7 -3 0 -169
23.1 Rental Payments to GSA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23.3 Communications, Utilities, and Miscellaneous Charges 0 0 0 -5 -1 0 -107
24.0 Printing and Reproduction 0 0 0 -4 -1 0 -91
25.1 Advisory and Assistance Services 0 294 0 -1 0 0 4,874
25.2 Other Services from Non-Federal Sources 0 0 0 -359 -24 -2,121 -30,622
25.3 Other Goods and Services from Federal Sources 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25.4 Operations and Maintenance of Facilities 0 0 0 -25 -9 0 -567
25.5 Research and Development Contracts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25.7 Operation and Maintenance of Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 -3
26.0 Supplies and Materials 0 0 0 -9 -1 0 -1,182
31.0 Equipment 0 288 0 -48 -18 0 2,398
32.0 Land and Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Program Change Requests 0 0 0 582 0 0 0 -801 0 -58 0 -2,121 0 -30,350

Grades

Grades

Criminal Justice Services

Total Program ChangesNext Generation 
Cyber IT Infrastructure Directive from ODNI TEDAC Hazardous Device 

School

Program and/or 
Administrative 

Savings

Criminal Enterprises and Federal Crimes

Next Generation 
Cyber IT Infrastructure Directive from ODNI TEDAC Hazardous Device 

School

Program and/or 
Administrative 

Savings



K. Summary of Requirements by Object Class

Exhibit K - Summary of Requirements by Object Class

Direct 
FTE

Amount Direct FTE Amount Direct 
FTE

Amount Direct 
FTE

Amount

11.1 Full-Time Permanent 31,426 2,865,742 33,280 3,069,386 33,311 3,272,072 31 202,686
11.3 Other than Full-Time Permanent 0 20,708 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.5 Other Personnel Compensation 0 361,142 0 356,134 0 392,927 0 36,793

Overtime 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Compensation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11.8 Special Personal Services Payments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 31,426 3,247,592 33,280 3,425,520 33,311 3,664,999 31 239,479

Other Object  Classes
12.1 Civilian Personnel Benefits 1,346,392 1,375,564 1,482,770 107,206
13.0 Benefits for former personnel 13,576 0 0 0
21.0 Travel and Transportation of Persons 147,817 207,934 185,050 -22,884
22.0 Transportation of Things 4,694 9,220 1,091 -8,129
23.1 Rental Payments to GSA 597,727 682,138 656,900 -25,238
23.2 Rental Payments to Others 76,590 58,690 39,826 -18,864
23.3 Communications, Utilities, and Miscellaneous Charges 162,444 166,677 149,342 -17,335
24.0 Printing and Reproduction 1,808 2,453 2,121 -332
25.1 Advisory and Assistance Services 700,096 541,237 497,161 -44,076
25.2 Other Services from Non-Federal Sources 677,821 1,194,853 971,698 -223,155
25.3 Other Goods and Services from Federal Sources 70,592 84,784 79,722 -5,062
25.4 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities 143,916 31,297 27,936 -3,361
25.5 Research and Development Contracts 9,372 5,000 5,000 0
25.6 Medical Care 0 0 0 0
25.7 Operation and Maintenance of Equipment 182,497 117,370 112,975 -4,395
25.8 Subsistence and Support of Persons 482 24,743 24,743 0
26.0 Supplies and Materials 135,116 131,825 112,114 -19,711
31.0 Equipment 501,332 598,801 334,334 -264,467
32.0 Land and Structures 58,936 121,746 66,843 -54,903
41.0 Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 0 0 0 0
42.0 Insurance Claims and Indemnities 2,710 0 0

Total Obligations 31,426 8,081,511 33,280 8,779,852 33,311 8,414,625 31 -365,227
Subtract - Unobligated Balance, Start-of-Year -629,195 -394,281 0 394,281
Subtract - Transfers/Reprogramming -510,268 -36,636 0 36,636
Subtract - Recoveries/Refunds -36,666 -22,366 0 22,366
Add - Unobligated End-of-Year, Available 977,527 0 0 0
Add - Unobligated End-of-Year, Expiring 362,893 0 0 0

Total Direct Requirements 31,426 8,245,802 33,280 8,326,569 33,311 8,414,625 31 88,056
Reimbursable FTE

Full-Time Permanent 2,960 3,091 3,109 18

23.1 Rental Payments to GSA (Reimbursable) 0 0 0 0

25.3 Other Goods and Services from Federal Sources - DHS Security (Reimbursable) 0 0 0 0

Summary of Requirements by Object Class
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Object Class
2014 Actual 2015 Availability 2016 Request Increase/Decrease



L.  Status of Congressionally Requested Studies, Reports, and Evaluations

Exhibit L - Status of Congressionally Requested Studies, Reports, and Evaluations

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses

Status of Congressionally Requested Studies, Reports, and Evaluations

1.  The Explanatory Statement associated with the FY 2015 Consolidated and Further 
Appropriations Act directs the FBI to report on the findings of the independent review relating to 
9/11 Commission recommendations.  

3.  The FY 2015 House Report directs the FBI to submit an updated Cyber Threat Assessment, 
identifying and ranking foreign governments and non-state actors according to the cyber threats 
they pose to the United States.  

8.  The FY 2015 Senate Report directs the FBI to provide a report detailing instances of online 
classified adult websites are determined to be the conduit for exploiting trafficked persons, 
especially minors.    

7.  The FY 2015 House Report directs the FBI to submit annual reports on submissions to the 
National Instant Criminal Background Check System (NICS).

2.  The Explanatory Statement associated with the FY 2015 Consolidated and Further 
Appropriations Act directs the FBI to include a National Sex Trafficking Assessment as part of its 
National Gang Threat Assessment.  

5.  The FY 2015 House Report directs the FBI to submit an updated report on investigations 
pertaining to human rights violations by foreign nationals.  

4.  The FY 2015 House Report directs the FBI to submit a report on the growing threat from 
computer malware known as "ransomware."  

6.  The FY 2015 House Report directs the FBI to submit an updated report on investigations 
pertaining to human trafficking, including Uniform Crime Report data as mandated by the William 
Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008.  



B. Summary of Requirements

Exhibit B - Summary of Requirements

end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line

Direct Positions FTE  Amount end of line
2014 Enacted 0 0 97,482 end of line

end of line
2015 Enacted 0 0 110,000

end of line
Technical Adjustments end of line

N/A 0 0 0 end of line
Total Technical Adjustments 0 0 0 end of line

Base Adjustments end of line
Non-Personnel Related Decreases end of line

Non-Recurral of Non-Personnel 0 0 -41,018 end of line
Total Base Adjustments 0 0 -41,018 end of line

Total Technical and Base Adjustments 0 0 -41,018 end of line
2016 Current Services 0 0 68,982 end of line
Program Changes end of line

Increases: end of line
N/A 0 0 0 end of line
Subtotal, Increases 0 0 0 end of line

Decreases: end of line
N/A 0 0 0 end of line
Subtotal, Decreases 0 0 0 end of line

Total Program Changes 0 0 0 end of line
2016 Total Request 0 0 68,982 end of line

2016 Balance Rescission [if applicable] 0 end of line
2016 Total Request (with Rescission) 0 0 68,982 end of line
2015 - 2016 Total Change 0 0 -41,018 end of line

end of line
end of line
end of line
end of line

Note: The FTE for FY 2014 is actual and for FY 2015 and FY 2016 is estimated.

Summary of Requirements
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Construction
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2016 Request



D. Resources by DOJ Strategic Goal and Strategic Objective

Exhibit D - Resources by DOJ Strategic Goal and Strategic Objective

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Direct/
Reimb 
FTE

Direct 
Amount

Goal 1 Prevent Terrorism and Promote the Nation's Security 
Consistent with the Rule of Law

1.1 Prevent, disrupt, and defeat terrorist operations before they occur 
by integrating intelligence and law enforcement efforts to achieve a 
coordinated response to terrorist threats.

0 95,966 0 108,289 0 67,909 0 0 0 0 0 67,909

1.3 Investigate and prosecute espionage activity against the United 
States, strengthen partnerships with potential targets of intelligence 
intrusions, and proactively prevent insider threats. 0 457 0 516 0 324 0 0 0 0 0 324

Subtotal, Goal 1 0 96,423 0 108,805 0 68,233 0 0 0 0 0 68,233
Goal 2 Prevent Crime, Protect the Rights of the American People, and 

enforce Federal Law
2.1 Combat the threat, incidence, and prevalence of violent crime by 

leveraging strategic partnerships to investigate, arrest, and 
prosecute violent offenders and illegal firearms traffickers. 0 289 0 326 0 204 0 0 0 0 0 204

2.2 Prevent and intervene in crimes against vulnerable populations and 
uphold the rights of, and improve services to America’s crime 
victims. 

0 96 0 108 0 68 0 0 0 0 0 68

2.4 Investigate and prosecute corruption, economic crimes, and 
transnational organized crime. 0 433 0 489 0 306 0 0 0 0 0 306

2.5 Promote and protect American civil rights by preventing and 
prosecuting discriminatory practices. 0 48 0 54 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 34

Subtotal, Goal 2 0 866 0 977 0 612 0 0 0 0 0 612
Goal 3 Ensure and Support the Fair, Impartial, Efficient, and 

Transparent Administration of Justice at the Federal, State, 
Local, Tribal and International Levels.

3.1 Promote and strengthen relationships and strategies for the 
administration of justice with law enforcement agencies, 
organizations, prosecutors, and defenders, through innovative 
leadership and programs.

0 193 0 218 0 137 0 0 0 0 0 137

Subtotal, Goal 3 0 193 0 218 0 137 0 0 0 0 0 137
TOTAL 0 97,482 0 110,000 0 68,982 0 0 0 0 0 68,982

Resources by Department of Justice Strategic Goal/Objective
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Construction
(Dollars in Thousands)

2016 Total Request

Note: Excludes Balance Rescission and/or Supplemental Appropriations.

Strategic Goal and Strategic Objective

2014 Enacted 2015 Enacted 2016 Current 
Services 2016 Increases 2016 Non-Recurs



F. Crosswalk of 2014 Availability

Exhibit F - Crosswalk of 2014 Availability

Carryover Recoveries/
Refunds

Direct 
Pos.

Estim. 
FTE

Amount Direct Pos. Estim. 
FTE

Amount Amount Amount Direct Pos. Estim. 
FTE

Amount

Construction 0 0 97,482 0 0 0 76,566 11,897 0 0 185,945
Total Direct 0 0 97,482 0 0 0 76,566 11,897 0 0 185,945

Balance Rescission 0 0
Total Direct with Rescission 97,482 97,482

Reimbursable FTE 0 0 0 0
Total Direct and Reimb. FTE 0 0 76,566 0

Other FTE:
LEAP 0 0 0 0
Overtime 0 0 0 0

Grand Total, FTE 0 0 76,566 0

Reprogramming/Transfers

Carryover:  The FBI brought forward $76.566M from funds provided in prior years for Biometrics Technology Center (BTC) ($43.391M), Secure Work Environment (SWE) Program 
($11.961M),  Terrorist Explosive Device Analytical Center (TEDAC) Expansion ($15.795M), Miscellaneous-Central Records Complex ($5.371M), and Miscellaneous-Other  ($48K). 

Recoveries/Refunds:  The $11.897M Recoveries/Refunds amount includes $7.712M realized recoveries ( SWE Program - $5.562M, BTC - $1.946M, CIRG-Hostage Rescue Team 
(HRT) $.092M, FBI Academy $.112M) and $4.185M realized refunds ( SWE Program - $4.181M and TEDAC $.004M).

Crosswalk of 2014 Availability
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Construction
(Dollars in Thousands)

Program Activity
FY 2014 Enacted Reprogramming/Transfers 2014 Availability



G. Crosswalk of 2015 Availability

Exhibit G - Crosswalk of 2015 Availability

Carryover Recoveries/
Refunds

Direct 
Pos.

Estim. 
FTE

Amount Direct Pos. Estim. 
FTE

Amount Amount Amount Direct Pos. Estim. 
FTE

Amount

Construction 0 0 110,000 0 0 0 66,159 17,500 0 0 193,659
Total Direct 0 0 110,000 0 0 0 66,159 17,500 0 0 193,659

Balance Rescission 0 0
Total Direct with Rescission 110,000 110,000

Reimbursable FTE 0 0 0 0
Total Direct and Reimb. FTE 0 0 66,159 0

Other FTE:
LEAP 0 0 0 0
Overtime 0 0 0 0

Grand Total, FTE 0 0 66,159 0

Reprogramming/Transfers

Carryover:  The FBI brought forward $66.159M from funds provided in prior years for Biometrics Technology Center (BTC) ($29.404M), Secure Work Environment (SWE) Program 
($21.761M),  Terrorist Explosive Device Analytical Center (TEDAC) Expansion ($9.368M), Miscellaneous-Central Records Complex ($5.371M), CIRG-Hostage Rescue Team (HRT) 
($92K) and Miscellaneous-Other  ($163K). 

Recoveries/Refunds:  The $17.5M Recoveries/Refunds amount includes $153K realized recoveries ( SWE Program - $152K and BTC - $1K) and $12.347M anticipated 
recovery authority . The SWE Program has $5M in anticipated refunds.

Crosswalk of 2015 Availability
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Construction
(Dollars in Thousands)

Program Activity
FY 2015 Enacted Reprogramming/Transfers 2015 Availability



K. Summary of Requirements by Object Class

Exhibit K - Summary of Requirements by Object Class

Direct 
FTE

Amount Direct 
FTE

Amount Direct 
FTE

Amount Direct 
FTE

Amount

11.1 Full-Time Permanent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.3 Other than Full-Time Permanent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.5 Other Personnel Compensation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Overtime 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Compensation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11.8 Special Personal Services Payments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Object  Classes
12.1 Civilian Personnel Benefits 0 0 0 0
13.0 Benefits for former personnel 0 0 0 0
21.0 Travel and Transportation of Persons 236 225 225 0
22.0 Transportation of Things 1,019 0 0 0
23.1 Rental Payments to GSA 0 0 0 0
23.2 Rental Payments to Others 26 0 0 0
23.3 Communications, Utilities, and Miscellaneous Charges 6 0 0 0
24.0 Printing and Reproduction 0 0 0 0
25.1 Advisory and Assistance Services 23,054 9,000 0 -9,000
25.2 Other Services from Non-Federal Sources 9,828 81,380 29,450 -51,930
25.3 Other Goods and Services from Federal Sources 959 0 0 0
25.4 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities 23,701 31,307 31,307 0
25.5 Research and Development Contracts 0 0 0 0
25.6 Medical Care 0 0 0 0
25.7 Operation and Maintenance of Equipment 9,515 0 0 0
25.8 Subsistence and Support of Persons 0 0 0 0
26.0 Supplies and Materials 2,486 1,000 1,000 0
31.0 Equipment 30,849 29,779 5,000 -24,779
32.0 Land and Structures 18,107 40,968 2,000 -38,968
41.0 Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 0 0 0 0
42.0 Insurance Claims and Indemnities 0 0 0 0

Total Obligations 119,786 193,659 68,982 -124,677
Subtract - Unobligated Balance, Start-of-Year -76,566 -66,159 0 66,159
Subtract - Transfers/Reprogramming 0 0 0 0
Subtract - Recoveries/Refunds -11,897 -17,500 0 17,500
Add - Unobligated End-of-Year, Available 66,159 0 0 0
Add - Unobligated End-of-Year, Expiring 0 0 0 0

Total Direct Requirements 0 97,482 0 110,000 0 68,982 0 -41,018
Reimbursable FTE

Full-Time Permanent 0 0 0 0

23.1 Rental Payments to GSA (Reimbursable) 0 0 0 0
25.3 Other Goods and Services from Federal Sources - 
DHS Security (Reimbursable) 0 0 0 0

Summary of Requirements by Object Class
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Construction
(Dollars in Thousands)

Object Class
2014 Actual 2015 Availability 2016 Request Increase/Decrease



X.  Glossary

ACE
AML

ASCLD-LAB
BAU III
BCI
BCTF
BCWG
BTC
CARD
CBRN
CCRSB
CIP
CJIS
COL
CONUS
CORE
CPC
CPOT
CSG
CST
CVE
DEA
DHS
DNA
DOJ
DTE
DTO
EMS
EMT
ERF 
FACE
FBI
FIG
FLP
FOSP
FTE
FTO
FTTF
FY
HDS
HHS



HPSCI
HRB
HVE
IA
IAFIS
IB
IC ITE
IC3
ICC
IED
ILNI
IOD
IPR
ITB
JTTF
JWICS
LCN
LEED
LEEP
Legat
LEO
NBCTF
NCIC
NCIJTF
NCTC
N-DEx
NDIS
NGI
NHCAA
NJTTF
NSB
NVTC
OCDETF
OCONUS
ODNI
ONCIX
OPE
POE
PRC
PS
RA
RPO
S&E
SA



SAC
SARs
SCC
SCIF
SCINet
SMS 
SOD/OSG
SOS
SPS
SSCI
SSTF
STB
TCO
TEDAC
TFC
TRP
TSC
UCR
USIC
VBIED
VCTS
VGSSTF
WCC
WMD



Asian criminal enterprises 
Applications Mall 

American Society of Crime Laboratory Directors - Laboratory Accreditation Board
Behavior Analysis Unit III 
Border Corruption Initiative 
Border Corruption Task Forces 
Border Corruption Working Groups 
Biometrics Technology Center
Child Abduction Rapid Deployment Team 
Chemical, Biological, Radiological, Nuclear
Criminal, Cyber, Response, and Services Branch
Computer Intrusion Program
Criminal Justice Information Services Division
	Color of Law 
Continental United States
The Collection Operations Requirements Environment
Counterproliferation Center 
Consolidated Priority Organization Targets
Consolidated Strategy Guide 
	Child Sex Tourism 
Countering Violent Extremism
Drug Enforcement Administration
Department of Homeland Security
Deoxyribonucleic Acid
Department of Justice
Desktop Environment 
Drug Trafficking Organization
Environmental Management System 
Enterprise Management Services
Engineering Research Facility
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances 
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Field Intelligence Group
The Foreign Language Program 
Field Office Strategic Plan 
Full-time Equivalent
Foreign Terrorist Organization
The Foreign Terrorist Tracking Task Force 
Fiscal Year
Hazardous Devices School
Health and Human Services



House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence
Human Resources Branch
Homegrown Violent Extremist
Intelligence Analyst
Integrated Automated Fingerprint Identification System 
Intelligence Branch
Intelligence Community Information Technology Enterprise
Internet Crime Complaint Center
Indian Country Crimes 
Improvised Explosive Device
Innocence Lost National Initiative 
International Operations Division
Intellectual Property Rights
Information and Technology Branch
Joint Terrorism Task Force
Joint Worldwide Intelligence Communication System 
La Cosa Nostra
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design 
Law Enforcement Enterprise Portal 
Legal Attaché
Law Enforcement On-line (LEO)
National Border Corruption Task Force 
National Crime Information Center 
National Cyber Investigative Joint Task Force 
National Counterterrorism Center 
Law Enforcement National Data Exchange 
National DNA Index System 
Next Generation Identification 
National Healthcare Anti-Fraud Association
The National Joint Terrorism Task Force 
National Security Branch
The National Virtual Translation Center 
Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force Program
Outside the Continental United States
Office of the Director of National Intelligence
Office of National Counterintelligence Executive 
Office of Partner Engagement
Ports of Entry
People's Republic of China
Professional Staff
Resident Agency
Resource Planning Office
Salaries & Expenses
Special Agent



Special Agent in Charge
Suspicious Activity Reports
IC Security Coordination Center 
Sensitive Compartmented Information Facilities 
Sensitive Compartmented Information Operations Network 
Strategy Management System
Special Operations Division/Operational Section: Gangs 
Staff Operations Specialist
Strategic Performance Sessions 
Senate Select Committee on Intelligence
Safe Streets Task Force
Science and Technology Branch
Transnational Criminal Organizations 
Terrorist Explosive Device Analytical Center
Threat Fusion Cells
Threat Review and Prioritization
Terrorist Screening Center
Uniform Crime Reporting 
U.S. Intelligence Community
Vehicle Borne Improvised Explosive Device
Violent Criminal Threat Section 
Violent Gang Safe Streets Task Force
White Collar Crime
Weapon of Mass Destruction
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